1971 Senate Bill 50

Date published: October 16, 1971

## CHAPTER 89, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to create 144.07 (1m) of the statutes, relating to annexation of areas subject to sewer connection orders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 144.07 (1m) of the statutes is created to read:

144.07 (1m) An order by the department for the connection of unincorporated territory to a city or village system or plant under this section shall not become effective for 30 days following issuance. Within 30 days following issuance of the order, the governing body of a city or village subject to an order under this section may commence an annexation proceeding under s. 66.024 to annex the unincorporated territory subject to the order. If the result of the referendum under s. 66.024 (4) is in favor of annexation, the territory shall be annexed to the city or village for all purposes, and sewerage service shall be extended to the territory subject to the order. If an application for an annexation referendum is denied under s. 66.024 (2) or the referendum under s. 66.024 (4) is against the annexation, the order shall be void. If an annexation proceeding is not commenced within the 30-day period, the order shall become effective.

SECTION 2. During the 30 days following the effective date of this act, every city or village subject to a pending order for the connection of unincorporated territory to its sewer system or plant may commence annexation proceedings under this act. If an application for an annexation referendum is denied under s. 66.024 (2) or if the referendum under s. 66.024 (4) is against the annexation, the order shall become void.